


FY 2023 SCHOOL BOARD BUDGET QUESTIONS 
 

As of 3/11/2022 11:48 AM 

# QUESTION DEPT. RECEIVED RESPONSE DISTRIBUTED 
inflate class sizes, and it would correct for the 
outdated planning factor. 

14  Why do we need a $235K outlay for CTE start-up 
costs at the W-L Annex? (p.258) 

Academics - 
CTE 

3/7/2022   

15  What information do we have on the usage and 
ROI for Discovery Streaming, Wixie, and 
Nearpod? (p.40 of ZBBD, $300K) 

Academics – 
Educational 
Technology 

3/7/2022   

16  Edmentum: expansion of current usage. Can you 
share more?  (p.44 of ZBBD, $211K) 

Academics - 
ELA 

3/7/2022   

17   I need help understanding 
“Resource/Professional Learning” line item in the 
ELA area of the “Zero-Based Budgeting Details” 
document (p.45, Task 7, $3.2M). Includes $2.5M 
in staffing, $685K in Lexia/Writing Revolution). 

Academics - 
ELA 

3/7/2022   

18  Some EL Teachers (15.6) and Instructional 
Assistants (4.5) are paid by OEL directly, vs. 
through school budgets. Can you share more 
about why this is the case? How does this relate 
to the planning factors we use to staff EL? 

Academics – 
English 

Learners 

3/7/2022   

19  The ZBBD describes a baseline funding increase 
of $233K since last year. (This is outside of the 
new funds requested for additional EL 
counselors, 0.5 FTE specialist role, etc.) Did this 
money get included in the Superintendent’s 
Proposed Budget and what accounts for the 
increase? (p.49 of ZBBD)  

Academics – 
English 

Learners 

3/7/2022   

20  Gifted: I concerned that this remains 
underfunded. We have schools ranging from 16 
gifted students to more than 700, all staffed with 
one RTG. When will we revisit this planning 
factor to ensure a high level of support and 
service to our gifted students? 

Academics – 
Gifted 

Services 

3/7/2022   

21  



FY 2023 SCHOOL BOARD BUDGET QUESTIONS 
 

As of 3/11/2022 11:48 AM 

# QUESTION DEPT. RECEIVED RESPONSE DISTRIBUTED 
26  Incentives for summer school remain the same 

as last year ($605K). Given the challenges we 
had with staffing summer school last year, why 
aren’t we upping the incentive this year or at the 





FY 2023 SCHOOL BOARD BUDGET QUESTIONS 
 

As of 3/11/2022 11:48 AM 

# QUESTION DEPT. RECEIVED RESPONSE DISTRIBUTED 
the adjustment and what would it cost to include 
them? 

45  What are the current TDM incentive amounts we 
offer to staff? Are we fully funding the TDM 
program at this point? 

Facilities & 
Operations 

3/7/2022   

46  Could you please clarify what is happening with 



FY 2023 SCHOOL BOARD BUDGET QUESTIONS 
 

As of 3/11/2022 11:48 AM 

# QUESTION DEPT. RECEIVED RESPONSE DISTRIBUTED 
Shouldn’t we keep these in the budget given the 
significant social, emotional and mental health 
needs we’re seeing? (p.295) 

55  If we keep the 2 psychs and 2 social workers that 
are otherwise being eliminated due to a planning 
factor adjustment, what would the actual ratio of 
psychs/students and SWs /students be? What 
are the current industry-recommended ratios for 
the two positions? 

School 
Support / 
Finance 

3/8/2022   

56  During tonight’s BAC, one of the members 
mentioned an analysis they had done of the 
staffing ratios across schools that raised a 
question for me about how we looked at our 
budget before launching it. It sounds like she did 
an analysis of ranking the total spend at schools  
(unclear if it was just instructional total or the 
overall total) and noted that the there was an 
inverse relationship between the highest funded 
schools and demographic diversity.  
 
A couple of questions that raised:  
 
1) Did we do an analysis like this looking at 
when we built out the budget? If yes, what did it 
tell us and what are the headline messages that 
came out of it? If not, is this something we could 
do going forward (especially in a new budgeting 
platform)?  
2) A messaging question: When this comes to 
us from the community, do we have a response 
to this push?  
 
I do not believe that her analysis factored in 
enrollment, which likely explains some of this 
differential. However, I think this raises the same 
question we’ve talked about in the past regarding 
use of staffing contingency and disparate uses of 
staffing dollars that have come in the past. 

Finance 3/10/2022   

 



School Board Budget Question #: 23-01 
 

ARLINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
DATE: March 1, 2022  
 
TO: Members of the School Board 
 
VIA: Dr. Francisco Durán, Superintendent 
 
FROM: Leslie Peterson, Assistant Superintendent, Finance and Management Services 
 
 
BUDGET QUESTION:  Will the Budget at a Glance be available, at least on the website, in 
other languages? 
 
RESPONSE:  The budget adoption timeline would not accommodate translating the Budget at a 
Glance trifold while ensuring the information it contains remains relevant. Translation of non-
essential documents would take at least 2-3 weeks to complete depending on existing 
translation requests. Once completed, another week would be needed so the trifold can be 
redesigned to accommodate spacing for the various languages. As an alternative, this 
information has been placed on a separate webpage, https://www.apsva.us/budget-
finance/superintendents-proposed-budget-at-a-glance/, and a link included on the Budget and 
Finance site.  Using this alternative method allows users to access this information immediately 
by translating the page into one of the five languages with one click. 





  Item FTE  Amount  

FY 2022 One Year Reductions 

Planning and 
Evaluations 

Delay hiring of vacant planner position  1.00 $128,556 

School & Community 
Relations 

Reduce AETV non-salary discretionary funds  
 

$5,000 







Chief/Department Position Type School 
Based 

Non-School 
Based 

  Program Specialist   1.00 
  Specialist   4.00 
  Staff-General/Professional   2.00 
  Supervisor   1.00 
  Training Program   1.00 
Finance and 
Management Services Analyst  2.00 
 Assistant Director  3.00 
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School Board Budget Question #: 23-09 

 

ARLINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE:       March 9, 2022   

TO:            Members of the School Board 

VIA:           Dr. Francisco Durán, Superintendent 

FROM:      Jason Ottley, Chief Diversity, Equity and Inclusion Officer 

BUDGET QUESTION: Larger than APS, but: Title I: without FARMs, how will we know which of 
our schools are Title I? (p.395) 

RESPONSE:  On January 12, 2022, USED released an Updated Fact Sheet relating to the U.S. 
Department of Agriculture (USDA) waivers that outlines options for State educational agencies 
(SEAs) and local educational agencies (LEAs) to successfully implement their Elementary and 
Secondary Education Act (ESEA) programs during SYs 2021-2022 and 2022-2023 when 
complete National School Lunc
from which data may be used is highlighted below.  

  
Within-LEA Title I Allocations 
The ESEA requires an LEA to rank all of its schools according to each school’s percentage of 
public school students from low-income families in order to: 

➢ Identify eligible school attendance areas and schools; 

➢ Rank areas and schools; and 

➢ Determine the allocation for each area and school. 
  
To determine the number of public school students from low-income families, the ESEA 
provides an LEA with the option of using the number of children: 

➢ Eligible for free or reduced-price lunch (FRPL) under the NSLP; 

➢ In families receiving assistance under the State program funded under Title IV, Part A of 
the Social Security Act (Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF));  

➢ Eligible to receive medical assistance under the Medicaid program; or 

➢ Counted by the LEA using a composite of any of the above measures. 
  
  
  



   
 

 2  
 

To the extent that NSLP data from SY 2020-2021 and SY 2021-2022 are not available, options 
available to an LEA for its within-LEA allocations in SY 2021-2022 and SY 2022-2023 include 
using: 

➢ Medicaid or TANF data or a composite of data from these two sources from SY 2020-
2021 for SY 2021-2022 within-LEA allocations or from SY 2021-2022 for SY 2022-2023 
within-LEA allocations;  

➢ The best available NSLP data, which may be from SY 2019-2020; 

➢ NSLP data from SY 2020-2021 or SY 2021-2022 that may be accessible (e.g., counts of 
children identified through direct certification, which may be adjusted by 1.6 for within-LEA 
allocations to account for the lack of household applications2); 

➢ A combination of the best available NSLP data from SYs 2019-2020, 2020-2021, and 
2021-2022; 
➢ A composite of the NSLP, Medicaid, and TANF data listed in the previous bullets; or 
➢ Data from a poverty survey conducted by the SEA or LEA that replicate NSLP, Medicaid, 
or TANF data. 

 

 



School Board Budget Question #: 23-21 

 



School Board Budget Question #: 23-22 

 ARLINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE:       March 10, 2022  

TO:            Members of the School Board 

VIA:           Dr. Francisco Durán, Superintendent 

FROM:      Bridget Loft, Chief Academic Officer 

  

BUDGET QUESTION: Could you please share the rationale for adding a new coordinator for 
the Functional Life Skills program? If we are trying to move towards greater inclusion for SWD, 
this FLS position does not seem to support that goal.  

RESPONSE:  The Functional Life Skills (FLS) Coordinator is not associated with the 
countywide FLS program. This coordinator’s focus will be on expanding the capacity of high 
schools to provide community-based instruction and pre-employment preparation for students 
with disabilities who are continuing to participate in school past their fourth year of high school 
and up to 22 years old. 

Currently, the Program for Employment Preparedness (PEP) team at the Career Center 
coordinates internships, vocational training, and community-based instruction to prepare 
students for post-secondary life. The program has been so successful in providing internship 
opportunities that it has grown to its capacity. The FLS coordinator will replicate some of the 
work that the PEP team has done to increase opportunities for students at our comprehensive 
high schools and the Shriver program to gain independence in the community and participate in 
internships. 





assigned to a school two days a week are limited in their ability to work with the special 
education administrative assistant to ensure proper meeting notices are generated, review 
PWNs to ensure they have accurately documented everything that was considered, proposed 
and rejected during an IEP meeting and review quarterly progress reports. During random 
audits, OSE continues to discover IDEA required quarterly progress reports missing for 
students. OSE staff cannot monitor over 4,000 students with disabilities, hence the need for full 
time SSC’s assigned to each school. 

Building Capacity: 

The School Board has committed to the strategic goal that 80% of our students with disabilities 
will spend at least 80% of their time in the general education setting. In order to accomplish this 
goal, SSC’s must help teams build inclusive mindsets by providing on-going, job embedded 
coaching for staff. For the past two years, OSE worked with seven inclusive model sites to build 
capacity to increase inclusive opportunities. In the 2022-23 school year, OSE plans to provide 
this same level of professional learning to all schools. To ensure all staff are supported in the 
professional learning and coaching that will be required, SSC’s need to be assigned to each 
school full time. After reviewing the data and feedback from our schools, it is evident that the 
schools with full time SSC’s receive onsite support and job embedded coaching that build 
capacity and expand support to students in the general education setting. These SSC’s serve 
as inclusion coaches to not only support special education staff but also build capacity with 
general education teachers, foster co-teaching models and ensure all staff work as a collective 
unit to support our students with disabilities.  

 



School Board Budget Question #: 23-25 

 ARLINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE:       March 10, 2022   

TO:            Members of the School Board 

VIA:           Dr. Francisco Durán, Superintendent 

FROM:      Bridget Loft, Chief Academic Officer 

  

BUDGET QUESTION:  The “Zero-Based Budgeting Details” document lists $100K needed for 
contracted OT/PT services, with $0 allocated towards this purpose in FY22. What has changed? 
(p.100 of ZBBD) 

RESPONSE:  This year, the Office of Special Education (OSE) was asked to engage in the 
Zero Based Budget (ZBB) process. Part of that process was to review historical financial trends 
and costs accrued in the area of contractors used to provide mandated services. OSE was 
directed to align budget allocations to the cor





This leaves about $182,000 available should we need to increase incentives for positions that 
require additional training or have limited staff eligibility such as Functional Life Skills and MIPA 
teachers and special education teachers who deliver ESY services. 

Virtual Learning Program (VLP) students in grades K-8 who are eligible to attend summer 







School Board Budget Question #: 23-39 
 

ARLINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
DATE: March 9, 2022  
 
TO: Members of the School Board 
 
VIA: Dr. Francisco Durán, Superintendent 
 
FROM: Leslie Peterson, Assistant Superintendent of Finance and Management Services 
 
 
BUDGET QUESTION:  In the FY22 and proposed FY23 budgets, a significant number of FTE’s 
were converted from contingency to budgeted positions. Why have the contingency funds not 
been adjusted to compensate for these changes? 
 
RESPONSE:  The contingency funds are used to provide additional staffing when actual 
enrollment exceeds projected enrollment as well as to provide for any unexpected staffing 
needs, such as special education teachers and assistants. There have been instances over the 
years where positions have been provided out of contingency annually, then converted to 
budgeted positions. If we reduced the contingency fund each time we added positions to the 
budget that were previously provided from contingency, we would have much less in current 
contingency funding than needed. Pre-pandemic, contingency funds were either fully spent or 
overspent each year and reducing contingency funds would adversely affect our ability to 
provide needed staffing in schools. 
 
Please note that initially in FY 2022, the elementary math coaches and reading teacher 
positions were funded from contingency ($1.1M) but it was later determined these positions 
were eligible for ARPA funding. The Superintendent’s Proposed budget document notes that the 
new elementary school math coaches and reading teacher positions were previously funded 
from contingency funds when in fact the positions were funded with ARPA funds.  
 



School Board Budget Question #: 23-48 
 

ARLINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
DATE: March 8, 2022  
 
TO: Members of the School Board 
 
VIA: Dr. Francisco Durán, Superintendent 
 
FROM: Raj Adusumilli, Assistant Superintendent for Information Services 
 
 
BUDGET QUESTION: There is no more free broadband service to students and families 
through the Comcast Service for Students (this year and next year)—
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